purposes. At the reporting date, such foreign currency balances (mainly in USD and SGD) amount to
RM32,219 and RM179,616 (2016: RM348,290 and RM57,964) respectively for the Group.

  Financial assets/(liabilities) denominated in USD, SGD and RMB are as follows:

 Group
 2017  2016

 RM  RM

USD
Trade payables  (68,614)  (1,772,639)
Trade receivables  1,172,011  814,802
Cash and bank balances  32,219  348,290

1,135,616  (609,547)

SGD
Trade payables  -  (74,309)
Trade receivables  37,359  73,611
Cash and bank balances  179,616  57,964

 216,975  57,266

RMB
Trade payables  (1,225,810)  (2,426,942)
Trade receivables  439,220  -

 (786,590)  (2,426,942)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017
continued

K. SENG SENG CORPORATION BERHAD (Company No.: 133427-W)110

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES  continued

 (d) Foreign currency risk  continued

  Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk
  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit net of tax to a reasonably possible

change in the USD, SGD and RMB exchange rate against the functional currency of the Group, with all
other variables held constant.

 Group
 2017  2016

 RM  RM

USD/RM - strengthened 5% (2016: 5%) 43,540  (18,983)
 - weakened 5% (2016: 5%)  (43,540)  18,983

SGD/RM - strengthened 5% (2016: 2%)  10,400  1,149
 - weakened 5% (2016: 2%)  (10,400)  (1,149)

RMB/RM - strengthened 5% (2016: 2%)  (29,890)  (36,890)
 - weakened 5% (2016: 2%)  29,890  36,890

28. CAPITAL COMMITMENT

 Group
2017 2016
 RM  RM

Approved and contracted for:
Equipment 959,549  -

29. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

 The primary objective of the Group’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating
and healthy capital ratios in order to support its business and maximise shareholder value.

 The Group manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, in light of changes in economic and
business conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Group may adjust the dividend payment to
shareholders, return capital to shareholders, or issue new shares. There is no change in the objectives, policies